/- UNOFFICIAL COPY
[l

v

e

FIRST AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT

AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 24, 1949, Tock 2118516607 Fee $123 60
BETWEEN THE RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: $1.980

KAREM A. Y&RBROUGH
METROPOLITAN WATER COOK COUNTY CLERK
RECLAMATION DISTRICT ' DATE: 04/15/2021 10:16 AN PG: 1 OF 37
OF GREATER CHICAGO, | _

a body corporate and politic,

Grantor/Grantee (reciprocal easements),
AND

KORNERSTGWZ PROPERTIES, LLC,
AS SUCCESSORNINTEREST TO
COMMONWEALTH.ZD'50N COMPANY,

Grantee/Grantor (reciziocal easements),

FOR USE OF THE COMED FORT!ONS

OF EDMIER ROAD LOCATED E'ETWEEN
CICERO AVENUE AND RIDGELAND AVENUE
IN STICKNEY AND FOREST VIEW, ILL'NOIS.

Part of the following P.L.N.S:

19-05-300-019-0000 19-05-300-033-0000
19-05-300-034-0000 19-05-400-016-0000
19-05-500-002-0000 19-05-500-007-0000
19-06-500-012-0000

This document consists of 35 pages, this page included, and bears the date of March 5,
2020.

This Instrument Prepared by Susan T. Morakalis, General Counsel

By: Christopher M. Murray 15-CM-023
Head Assistant Attorney
100 East Erie Street
Chicago, lllinois 60611

EXEMPT FROM ILLINOIS TRANSFER TAX PURSUANT TO 35 ILCS 200/31-45(b)

RETURN TO: RECORDERS BOX 369



2110516007 Page: 2 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Karnerstone Properties, LLC
File No. 15.-CM-023
Last Revised 3-24-20

FIRST AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 24, 1949, BETWEEN THE
METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGQ AND KORNERSTONE
PROPERTIES, LLC, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY, FOR USE OF

THE DISTRICT PORTIONS OF EDMIER ROAD LOCATED BETWEEN CICERO AVENUE AND RIDGELAND
AVENUE IN STICKNEY AND FOREST VIEW, ILLINOIS

ihis First Amendment to Easement Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made this
§th day of March, 2020, by and between the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of
Greater Chicogo, a body corporate and politic organized and existing under the laws
of the State &f 'llinois {hereinafter "District"), and KORNERSTONE PROPERTIES, LLC, d/b/a
Kornerstone Industrial Properties, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company organized
and existing under *n2 laws of the State of Wisconsin and licensed to do business in the
State of Hlinois (hereisatter “Kornerstone™).

WHEREAS, Edmier koad is a private roadway located on both District and
Commaonwealth Edison (“Corikd") land between Cicero Avenue and Ridgeland Avenue
in Stickney and Forest View, lilinois: 3

WHEREAS, Edmier Road is priinarily located south of the railroad tracks of the
Chicago and Western Indiana Railroad Comp.any, i/k/a the Chicageo and lllinois Western
Railroad (“Railroad Tracks™), except the prunion located north of the Railroad Tracks
between Lombard Avenue and Ridgeland Aveiun;

WHEREAS, the District-owned portions of Ednier Road comprise 1.86+ acres and
are described as foliows:

*The northern 40 feet of Lots §5, §7, 59, and /U of the Sanitary District's
Subdivision comprising 1.4+ acres between Ciceio Avenue and Laramie
Avenue

«Portions of Lot 63, 75, 77, 79 and 81 of the Sanitary Distict's Subdivision
comprising 0.46+ acres between Laramie Avenue and Lomuara Avenue

——————— IR A, A ———  ——

WHEREAS, the ComEd-owned portions of Edmler Road are generally located
between Laramie Avenue and Ridgeland Avenue {collectively referred to as “ComéEd
Portions of Edmier Road");

WHEREAS, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A Is a Plat of
Easement dated September 24, 1998, and prepared by facob & Hefner Associates, P.C.,
depicting and describing Edmier Road between Cicero Avenue and Ridgeland Avenue,
with the District Portions of Edmier Road depicted in blue;



2110516007 Page: 3 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, aftached herete and made a par hereof as Exhibit B is an aeriai
photograph generally depicting Edmier Road between Cicero Avenue and Ridgeland
Avenue, with the District Portions of Edmier Road depicted in blue and the ComEd Portions
of Edmler Road depicted in yellow;

WHEREAS, on March 24, 1949, the District and ComEd granted reciprocal perpetual
non-exclusive easements to one another and their successors, lessees and assigns
concerning use and maintenance of Edmier Road, in addition to other purposes, said
easement agreement being aftached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C (“1949
Easemznt");

WHZrSAS, included in the 1949 Easement was the non-exclusive right for ComEd,
lts successurs, izssees and assigns to traverse Edmier Road between Cicero Avenue and
Laramie Avenue or ingress to and egress from certain lands owned by ComEd south of
the Railroad Tracks, specifically, lands “immediately south of and adjacent to said stip
of land, forty (40) fee/ wide, upon which said concrete roadway is located, and to other
lands owned by [ComE4] immediately South of and adjacent to the southerly right-of-
way line of the [Rallroaa racks]), lying west of the center line of South Laramie Avenue
extended,” with the District re senving “all its rights to the use, occupation and ownership
of said real estate, and such use; cccupation and ownership shall not be interfered with
by any exercise of rights granted nareunder, all subject to the easement herein expressly
granted”;

WHEREAS, the 1949 Easement was subicct to several conditions, including, but not
limited to, that ComEd “pay to the [District] the wroportion of the cost of maintaining and
repairing the concrete pavement now or hereuitzr existing on said private roadway of
the [Distiict], and such proportion of said costs ic" b e paid for by [ComEd] shall be
determined by the Chief Engineer of the [District]. Fuiiner. [lComEd] agrees to restrict ifs
use of said concrete pavement to light motor trucks ard o.ber vehicles with a weight
when loaded approved by the Chief Engineer of the [District; '

WHEREAS, the 1949 Easement also provided that the Districi miay use the ComEd
Portions of Edmier Road “for motor trucks and other vehicles with a w=ight when loaded
as approved by the Chief Engineer of {ComEd]"™;

WHEREAS, Kometrstone Is @ successor in Inferest to ComEd, havinyg zcquired,
leased or otherwise occupied ComEd lands benefitted by the 1949 Easement;

WHEREAS, as successor in interest to ComEd under the 1947 Easement, Kornerstone
has requested an amendment to the 1949 Easement to: {1) add an additional 0.44+ acres
of District tand located wesl of Laramie Avenue to the easement premises, {2) allow
Ingress to and egress from Kornerstone's tands located north of the Railroad Tracks, and
(3) allow use of the District Portions of Edmier Road by any vehicle or equipment
authorized by law to travel upon Cicero Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the District is willing to amend the 1949 Easement, subject to the terms
and conditions set forth below, as authorized by order of its Board of Commissioners on
March 5, 2020, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein.

2



2110516007 Page: 4 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($250,000.00) by Kornerstone to the District, the mutual
covenants and agreements of the District and Kornerstone and other good and valuable
consideration, recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged, the District and Kornerstone
hereby agree as follows:

1. All of the foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference herein and
made a part hereof as if set forth in full, same constituting the factual basis for this
fransaction.

5 Effective upon the date of execulion of this First Amendment by both parties,
the 194y Fasement is hereby amended to grant Kornerstone, its lessees and invitees the
non-exclusi e right to traverse by vehicle the District Portions of Edmier Road:

a) roringress to and egress from ComEd lands expressly specified in and
ber.siitted by the 1949 Easement;

b) Foringrers to and egress from certain lands owned, leased or otherwise
occupied by Kurnetstone located both north and south of the Rallroad
Tracks (collect've'ly referred to as “Komerstone's Lands"), as depicted in
the aerial photoyroph altached hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhiblt B, and identiied by PINs in the document atfached hereto and
made a part hereof as Fxhipit E;

(To the extent there Is a coriiict between Exhibits B and E as fo the
location of Kornerstone's Lands cxhibit B shall control);

c) With any vehicle or equipment that'is authorized by law to travel upon
Cicero Avenue without-any special goviaimental permit or license; and

d) For no other purpose and to and from no otheriur.ds whatsoever.

3. The District expressly retains its interest in and rights ta.use and occupy the
District Portions of Edmier Road, and to grant further easements and as:ign, sell or lease
the same to other parties, subject to the easement rights hereln granted.

4 Kornerstone shall be responsible for maintalning, repairing, resurfacing and
regrading the District Portions of Edmier Road so that they are at all times in good
condition and in adequate repair, including, but not limited to, filling in cracks and
potholes and resurfacing and regrading whenever the condition of all or any part of the
District Portions of Edmier Road reasonably warrants such repairs, resurfacing and/or
regrading. In the event that Kornerstone falls to properly maintain, repair, resurface or
regrade the District Portions of Edmier Road in accordance with this paragraph, the District
may issue a 30 calendar day notice to Kornerstone directing such work. If Komerstone
does not cause such work to be commenced within 30 calendar days dofter receipt of
such notice, the District may cause such work to be performed and Kornerstone shall pay
to the District the entire reasonable cost thereof within 30 calendar days upon rendition
of bills to Kornerstone by the District.



2110516007 Page: 5 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. The District’s Sewer Maintenance Unit repaired the grating on the District
Portions of Edmier Road over the past two years due to increased truck traffic affributable
to Kornerstone and/or its tenants. Altached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit F
is an aerial photograph depicting the location of the grating that was replaced.
Kormerstone must inspect the grating according to IDOT standards and intervals, and
perform all necessary repairs as part of its maintenance responsibllities under paragraph
4 above. Also as part of its maintenance responsibilities under paragraph 4 above,
Kornerstone shall plow the District Portions of Edmier Road whenever snow and/or ice
accumulates on the suface of the roadway,

&, Karnerstone must promptly make, ond continue to make, all necessary
surface water drainage corrections from Kornerstone's Lands to prevent storm-related
runoff from *ooiding onto the District’'s adjacent railroad tracks. Kornerstone shall contact
Tom Ryan, Chia! Operating Engineer Il, at (708) 588-4045 or Ryani@mwrd.org to
coordinate with thie Cistiict the steps that will be taken to address current drainage issues
of this nature.

7. . Nothing in tbis paragraph shall reduce or diminish any obligation incurred
by any District tenant under its lease with the District pertalning to its use of the District
Portions of Edmier Road, or any .ait thereof, for accessing or exiting its District leasehold.
Kornerstone acknowledges that it i, not.a party to such leases and that nothing in this First
Amendment shall confer upon Korneisione any right to enforce any provision contained
therein, Upon request by Komerstone, the District will provide Kornerstone with the
contact information of any District tenant aving an obligation to contribute towards the
maintenance of the District Portions of Edmici Road, or any part thereof, under its lease
with the Disfrict. The District acknowledges thatiequ'ring its tenants to contribute towards
the maintenance of roadways that provide access'ic leasehold sites based upon their
shared proportionate use of the roadways is a standzid pravision contained in its leases.
It is expressly understood that under no circumstances shall tan District be responsible for
meaintaining, repairing, resurfacing and/or regrading the Disrr’ct Portions of Edmier Road
or any part thereof, or confribuling in any way towards the payrierit of same.

8. To the extent any such obligation exists, Kornerstone shall bear and fully
assume any and all of the District’s obligations under the 1949 Easemen' for maintaining,
repairing, resurfacing and regrading the ComEd Portions of Edmier Tou9,. with no
contribution from the District al any time under any circumstances.

I

9. Kornerstone authorizes the District to use the ComEd Portions of Edmier koad
with any vehicle or equipment that is authorized by law to fravel upon said public right-
of-way of Cicero Avenue without any special governmental permit or license.

10.  Kornerstone for itself, its executors, administrators, successors and assigns
agrees to and does hereby expressly assume all responsibility for and agrees to defend,
indemnify, save and keep harmless the District, its Commissioners, officers, agents,
servants, and employees against any claim {(whether or not meritorious), loss, damage,
cost or expense which the District, its Commissioners, officers, agents, servants and
employees may suffer, incur or sustain or for which it may become liable, growing out of
any injury to or death of persons or loss or damage to property which shall at any time

4



2110516007 Page: 6 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

be caused by or In connection with use, maintenance or possession of the District's
Portions of Edmier Road by Kornerstone, its officers, agents, servants, employees, tenants,
and invitees, and for any such loss, damage, cost or expense which shall at any time be
caused by or in the performance of any work or construction, installation, maintenance,
removal of repair of any buildings, structures or improvements placed upon the District’s
Portions of Edmier Road by any such entity or individual, whether the same be caused by
the negligence of Kornerstone or any contractor employed by Komerstone. In case any
aclion, suit or suits shall be commenced against the District growing out of any such
claim, loss, damage, cost or expense, the District may give written notice of the same to
Kornerstone, and thereafter Kornerstone shall attend to the defense of the same and save
and keen harmless the District from all expenses, counsel fees, costs, liabilities,
disbursements, and executions in any manner growing out of, pertaining to or connected
therewith.

11.  Korherstone, prior to entering upon the District's Portions of Edmier Road and
using the same for th 2 purposes for which this first Amendment is granted, shall procure,
maintain and keep in furce at Komerstone's expense, public liability property damage
insurance in which the Digldct,_its Commissioners, officers, agents, and employees are a
named insured and fire and ¢xtended coverage and all risk psoperty insurance in which
the District is named as the Loss Payee or Additional Insured from ¢ company to be
approved by the District. ("CLAI#S 'MADE" policies are unacceptable). Each afore-
referenced policy shall have limits of nor fess than:

COMPREHENSI 't GENERAL LIABILITY
Combined Single Linmit Rodily Injury Liability
Property Daminge liability
in the amount of not less than $4,000,000.00 per occurrence
(Including Liability for Environmental Confaminotian of Adjacent Properties)
and
ALL RISK PROPERTY INSURAMCS
(Including Coverage for Environmental Curiariination
of the District’s Portions of Edmier Roaq)
in the amount of not less than $4,000,000.00 per occunence

Kornerstone shall furnish to the District cedificates of such insuiarce. or other
svitable evidence that such insurance coverage has been procured and is‘maintained
in full force and effect. Upon the District's written request, Kornerstone shall pravide the
District with copies of the actual insurance policies within ten (10) days of the Disirict's
request for same. Such certificates and Iinsurance policies shall clearly identify the
District's Portions of Edmier Road and shall provide that no chonge, modification in or
cancellation of any insurance shall become effective until the expiration of thirty (30)
days after written notice thereof shall have been given by the insurance company to the
District. The provisions of this paragraph shall in na wise limit the liability of the District as
set forth in the provisions of paragraph 10 above.

12. The paries acknowledge that the underlying purpose of the easement
rights granted under paragraphs 2(a) and 2(b) above is to ollow Kornerstone to connect
by easement the District Portions of Edmier Road to the ComEd Portions of Edmier Road

5



2110516007 Page: 7 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

so as fo create a continuous roadway from Cicero Avenue to Ridgeland Avenue for the
use and benefit of Kornerstone to and from Komerstone's Lands, including use of the areas
encroaching onto District land between Laramie Avenue and Lombard Avenue that are
pant of the District Portions of Edmier Road, as referenced above,

13.  Under paragraphs 2{c) and ¢ above, It is the mutual intention of the District
and Kornerstone that prier approval Is not required from either the District or Kornerstone
for use of the District Portions of Edmier Road and the ComEd Portions of Edmier Road by
any vehicle or equipment that is: (a) authorized by this First Amendment to use such
poartior:s of the roadway; and (b) authorized by law to travel upon the public right-of-way
of Cicerc-Avenue without any special governmental permit or license. Prior written
approval sheill be required from the District before any vehicle or equipment that requires
any such pzrrit or license may access the District Portions of Edmier Road pursuant to
the easement (ig;*its granted herein.

14.  The cotsiruction and installation of any improvements to the District Portions
of Edmier Road by Korreritene, including safety barriers, guard rails, traffic signs, traffic
warnings, speed limits, stcp sions, and traffic calming devices, and the reconstruction,
resurfacing and/or regrading of said roadway by Kornerstone, shall be in accordance
with plans and specifications therefor prepared at Kornerstone's expense and suppiied
te the District by Komerstone. | Mo~ work shall commence until said plans and
specifications have been approved by the Executive Director of the District or his
designee, The District reserves the Jight to refuse any request to install such
Improvements. However, the District's Execurive Director shall not unreasonably refuse
approval or delay approval of Korerstone'r proposed plans and specifications for
roadway repairs or improvements that fulfill Kornzrstone's obligations under paragraph 4
above to keep the roadway “in good condition ard in adequate repair, including, but
not limited to, filling in cracks and potholes and resuiracipz-and regrading whenever the
condition of all or any part of the District Potlions of Edinler Road reasonably warrants
such repairs, resurfacing and/or regrading.” Within 30 caleiicicn days after the execution
of this First Amendment, Komerstone will submit to the Distric? its proposed plans and
specifications for the work to be performed for repalring, improvirg ond maintaining the
District Porlions of Edmier Road. Within 30 calendar days after its rece’pt of the proposed
plans and specifications, the District will either approve the plans and spezifications in
writing or specity in writing any deficlency in the plans and specificalionsinut zhould be
corrected together with a specific description of a correction satisfactory to 1. District.
It the District Identifies a deficiency, Komerstone will submit revised pinps ond
specifications within 20 calendar days of Kornerstone's recelpt of any wrilten nclice of
deficiency, and the Dislrict will have 20 calendar days from its receipt of the revised plans
and specifications to either approve or disapprove the revisions in writing. If the District
does not give the required notices of approval or disappraoval within the required time
limits, or request an extension of fime, which request shall be reasonably considered, the
plans and specifications submitted by Kornerstone shall be deemed approved.

15.  Each party shall give the other party ¢ minimum of 45 calendar days written
notice of its intention to install, maintain, repair, or replace any improvements on or
beneath the District Portions of Edmier Road and/or the ComEd Portions of Edmier Road
that might temporarily disrupt or impair vehicular or equipment ingress and egress duting

6



2110516007 Page: 8 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the perlod when such work will be peformed. However, no written nofice shall be
required in the event of an emergency situation that threatens the immediate disruption
of the District's operations, or which threatens imminent injury or damage fo persons ar

propenty.

14.  Kornerstone shall not voluntarily or by operation of law assign, or otherwise
transfer or encumber alt or any part of Komnerstone’s interest in this First Amendment or
the District Portions of Edmier Road to any olher governmental agency, individual,
partnership, joint venture, corporation, land trust or other entity without prior written
conseit of the District, such consent not {o be unreasonably withheld. When considering
whether *a provide such consent, the District may consider the proposed assignee’s
liquidity, fincncial circumstances, business background and reputation. However, the
District shall o’ refuse to consent on the basis of the use of Kornerstone's Lands, provided
such use confcns to local zoning. In all instances where the District's consent is required,
the District may coruition its consent upon payment of a standard document preparation
fee that is typicallv ~harged by the District for such transactions, but may not condition
its consent vpon the payment of additional consideration of money, property or services
for the easement rights granted hereunder, provided the scope and intensity of the
proposed asslgnee’s use ccnfoims to the easement rights and restrictions contained
herein, :

A change in the control of Koraizrstone shall constitute an assignment requiring the
District's consent. The fransfer of a cumviahire basis of the twenty-five percent (25%) or
more of the cumulative voting control of Karrierstone shall constitute a change in control
for this purpose. However, no consent Is neeuerd for any transfer of ownership interest
from any existing owner of Kornerstone to sucit.Owner's spouse or child or other lineal
issue by blood or adoption, Kornerstone shall notily the District in writing not less than
sixty {60) calendar days prior to any proposed assigrnent.2r transfer of interest in this First
Amendment. Kornerstone shall Identify the name cnd nddress of the proposed
dassignee/ftransferee and dellver to the District original or cediliied coples of the proposed
assignment, a recital of assignee’s personal and financial avily o comply with all the
ferms and conditlons of this First Amendment and any other Information or
documentation requested by the District.

Any attempted assignment or transfer of any type not in compliciicc with these
sections shall be void and without force and effect.

17.  All notices herein provided for from the District to Komerstone or
Kornerstone to the District shall be personally served or mailed by U.S. Registered or
Cerlified Mall, Return Receipt Requested, First Class Postage Prepoid addressed to
Kornerstone at;

Niles D. Jehn, Managing Member  With a copy to: Nicholas Loniello, Esq.

2296 Commodores Club Blivd Lonlello & Associates

St. Augustine, FL. 32080-9161 131 W. Wilson $t., Ste. 1201
Cell: (414) 801-4584 Madison, Wi 53703
Email: pdiehn@aol.com Ph: (608) 251-1524

Email: nick@madlegal.com



2110516007 Page: 9 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or to the District at:

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District
of Greater Chicago

100 East Erie Street

Chicago, lllinois 40411

Atin: Executive Director

or any other address either party may designate In writing. Any notice so mailed by one
party kereto to the other shall be and is hereby declared to be sufficient notice for all the
purposes. of this First Amendment and that a post office registry receipt showing the
mailing of such notice and the date of such mailing shall be accepted in any court of
record as cemnetent prima facie evidence of those facts.

18.  Notwitistanding the 30 calendar day notice provided in paragraph 4
above, in the eveni "-ainerstane defaults on, or fails to perferm and cany out, any of the
covenants and conditioas hetein contained, and such default or failure shall continve for
sixty (40} calendar days cofier notice thereof, then and in any and either of such events, it
shall and may be lawful for the Listrict to pursue in a court of law any legat or equitable
remedy available to the District ugninst Kornerstone, including seeking injunctive reliefto
enforce any of the covenants and concitions hereln contained.

19.  The District reserves the exclusive right to police unauthorized use of the
District Portions of Edmier Road by third-paiiizs, The District acknowledges that use of the
District Portions of Edmier Road by Komersinne's lessees and Invitees in o manner
consistent with paragraph 2 above is authorized herein.

20. Kornerstone may provide wrilten nolice to the District of any perceived
vnauthorized use of the District Portions of Edmier Road tho? it wants rectified. Upon
receiving such notice, the District may elect to subrogatc ‘o Komerstone the right to
curtail such use, as provided below.

Suchright of subrogation shall be non-exclusive, with the Distiict retaining the right
at all times to pursue any legal or equitable remedies available by lav to curtail such
use, and shall be effective upon elther: a) written notice from the Dishiciio acmerstone
indicating that such non-exclusive right is being subrogaled to Kornerstore:/or b) the
passage of sixty (60) calendar days after Komerstone provides the District with wuitten
notice of such unautheorized use during which time the District has nelther orfied
Kornerstone that the use Is authorized nor taken any reasonable steps to curtail such use.
The District will be deemed to have not taken any reasonable steps to curtail such use H,
during said sixty (60) calendar days, it fails to diligentty pursue elimination of the
unauthorized use,

The remedies gvailable to Kornerstone against the unauthorized user when
exercising this right of subrogation shall be limited to the following legal and equitable
remedies: 1) Injunctive and declaratory relief concerning the unauthorized use,
including an injunction requiring that the unauthorized user repair any damage that i
caused to the District Portions of Edmier Road; 2) out-of-pocket monetary damages

8



2110516007 Page: 10 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

compensating Kornerstone for any malntenance it undertakes or will have to undertake
to repair any damage to or deterioration of said roadway caused by such unauthorized
use; and 3} atterney’s fees and court costs available by law. Kornerstone acknowledges -
that such remedies shall be pursued against the unauthorized user only and shall in no
way be pursued against the District, its Commissioners, officers, agents, employees,
lessees, licensees, and invitees.

21.  Nothing in this Amendment cancels, impairs, or impedes any easement
rights that Komerstone may have acquired under the following instruments: (a) Easement
granted incident to a conveyance dated March 20, 1930 and recorded in the office of
the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on December 2, 1930 in Book 28937 at Pages 139-
144 as DoZument Number 10801519, and memorialized ond approved in the minutes of
the District s soard of Commissioners dated March 20, 1930 at pages 603-604; and (b)
Easement grarrad by a conveyance dated September 18, 1930 and recorded In the
office of the Cock “nunty Recorder of Deeds on December 2, 1930 in Book 28937 at
pages 145-149. Tnic-acknowledgment is not intended to limit any responsibilities of
Kornerstone under this Firsi Amendment.

22.  If any provision of this First Amendment Is held to be invalid, lllegal or
vnenforceable, such invalidity, iliegality or unenforceability will not affect any other
provisions of this First Amendmeut, ard this First Amendment will be construed as if
such invalid, illegal or unenforcea’e provision has never been contained herelin.
The remaining provisions will remain ia full force and will not be affected by the
invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisivn ai by its severance. Inliev of such illegal,
invalid or unenforceable provision, there wil ne added automatically as part of this
First Amendment a provision as similar In"¥s terms to such lllegal, invalid or
unenforceable provision as may be possible anr! ke legal, valid and enforceable,

23.  This First Amendment is not intended to graitt any rights to any parties other
than the Disfrict and Kornerstone, as specified above. In all otlier respects not explicifly
mentioned in this First Amendment, all terms, conditiors, covenants and
agreements of the 1949 Easement shall remain in full force” and effect, and shall
continue to Inure to and bind the District, Kornerstone and:ComEd, and their
successors, lessees and assigns.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



2110516007 Page: 11 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment
to Easement Agreement dated March 24, 1949, as of the date and yeor first written

above.

queline Tormres, Clak

ATTESTED:
By: E,cw{ K\(\A&/&bu

RN

Title: aralaaa\
)

METROPOLITAN  WATER  RECLAMATION
DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

gl Mt

Frank Avila
Chairman, Commiitee on Finance

KORNERSTONE PROPERTIES, LLC

By 7&}%\ Niss 71 Tedd

Tite:~ 21 4 AAZLIAL 1 Equ:ﬁ

No C(?WLPJ..’a'{ S-%l

10



2110516007 Page: 12 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF WIQW\C-M )

) §§
COUNTY OF Iﬁ

1, N‘C hﬁ las T LO W:@uo , a Notary Public in and for said County,

(Name)

in the State aferesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that N \eg D Té’., l/l "
{Name)

personciiy known to me to be the W\MWV

U (Title)

of KOVVWv +Dh€, P"DWW'\(I“M-) LLe , a limited liability company, and
{LLC Name),

h / aQa . , personally known to me o he the
(Name)
1"\! 4 ebseld-company, are the same persons’

(Title)
whose nome? are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who appeared before me this
day in person and severally acknowledged that as such represenlaﬂve;’ of said
company, duly executed said instrument or. %ehalf of said company and caused the
corporate seal of said company to be affixed therele pursuant to authority given by the

Board of Directors of sald company, as thelr free and voluntary act and as the free and

voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses an puiposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this ﬁﬂ‘_ day of Wﬂ/‘ & 20

Notary Publ[c

My Commission expires

G pavimaisod”

11



2110516007 Page: 13 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S5.
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, M wehelile MValder Notary Public In and for said County, in the
State aturesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Frank Avila, personally known to me to be the

Chairmar“of the Committee on Finance of the Board of Commissioners of the
Metropolitaii ‘wiater Reclamation District of Greater Chicago, a body corporate and
politic, and Jacauzline Torres, personally known to me fo be the Clerk of said body
corporate and politic =iid personally known to me to be the same persons whose names
are subscribed to the foiegeing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
severally acknowledged that as tuch Chairman of the Committee on finance and such
Clerk, they signed and deliverec #1z-said instrument as Chairman of the Committee on
Finance of the Board of Commissioneis and Clerk of said body corporate and politic, and
caused the corporate seal of sald body. coroorate and politic to be affixed thereto,
pursuant to authority given by the Board of Coinmissioners of sald body corporate and
politic, as their free and voluntary act and as the free und voluntary act and deed of said

body corporate and politic, for the uses and purposes thercin set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seai this | 0" day of _Ayaai 4 A.2020

A1/ (;.,QLS;)_
Natary Public O

. L MICHELLE M VALDEZ
My Commission expires: | EAgI, OFFICIAL SEAL
\ 5 Wiy B Notary Public, State of IMinois
=)/ My Commission Expires
- May 22, 2022

S-22-22

12



2110516007 Page: 14 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Claas VM raay @

Head Assistant Attorney (}

C(Ww /(’/ﬁ?/f} QQ/

General Covnsel f

APPROVED:

- _.

Executive Director

RECEIVED:

Insurance

7
Bondﬁ

13



2110516007 Page: 15 of 37

bd | AR xavad | owr -

-ra-a0

I T A ¢

A 4

- CHAV—ON3IID-— - -

¥ 40 1 133HS

LIGIHXA. TIOUVI




2110516007 Page: 16 of 37

¥
[
F

%

3
¥

SURVEY M. |
QRDER EY.
ESCRIF )

[ -
atx PREPARED

SHEET 2 OF 4

PARCFEL EXHIBIT




2110516007 Page: 17 of 37

Lo

PARCFEL EXHIBIT

R\
\ ™

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

BURVEY #0:]
ORDER BY.|

o
=10 | DRARN BT | 3

1

cur

DATR PREFARTE|

SHEET 3 OF 4




2110516007 Page: 18 of 37

——AJNOFFICIAL COPY

¥ 40 ¥ [33HS

—-
4

1

WEOE
AVE e

-/B’

W T LTH
“BAK-PARK

—1




2110516007 Page: 19 of 37

/\

-

O, i
. ""5@1' L;":l)tl{ JJ,T{'}:}

o
o

X
[ TMA

e 2
T SAR A A Y
mfasd ;

oS
§ UORMS pus;eBpry

-

i
ﬁvmﬂ
S £

k.

*

TR

el
3

 EYEDGEAD !
1 OMREA Y IR
TS TR 5

i i LR L
T o
jl% 't%;
PEOY J31UPT O Suoicd PpIuon

T

i

%

5

.-p-

1




2110516007 Page: 20 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

\DIBTRICT OF cexcmo. [ mmu ool‘l tm
JAsting under and-by VATtea of whe hya or i;n
{perelnafter scaetines nfuml Yo -

CoiCNTpALTH EDLEOH COMPAST, o 11U

e

somstizes relarred to a8 the 'ﬂﬂnt.““). 5 )

. u:uuuwxuw

WHEHRAS, tDe G;uno i» ubout %o aonstruot two uq,hr-

xround ocomduit lines ard lnstall gnbles and wirer tnorsin for ths
tragmalesion of power and _sirgtrion) soergy, o0 underground wits?
osin, #nd & portion of e roadweyuiish will eitond frop ite

Crawford Etuilon, joonted kb 3BT South Pulaskl Romd, in the City,
of Caloaga, Cook County, I1linols, o ‘te Kidgeland Stotlon; lo-

gnted neay 43rd Struoi and hldgolnudihv'nvc. in the Villeges of

cyiogney and Fnrest View, Cook County) 1..¢nau. and the Grantae

desrires to gooslruct & sart of sald tvwo oocduAt 1i4es, 0D wanho: ¥

ans suter nale under and through who premises of b9 Gr*ntor: end
wHZREAS, in order o construct seld underbra\ng ocond it
ltues «.th ssbles, mapholes, and Rppurtennnces, {horeinofter re-

rprred to 89 sypdergrounsd oanduit lines™} and sald undsrground

water wiln {nervinafter referred to &8 “woler gsin”,) it 1w

aenassnTy thut the Urantes obtuin the right, privilege and author:

L
ity to conatTUdY, maintsip and operase the aame under nnd through

cartaln parcals nf real SFtete nerolnu’tor desoribed; nna

VHEREAS, ln order %3 cunutruot gatt roedway, it i¢
necessary that she Grantes. ubtaln t.a- right, prlvtlo;,o and sutbor-

tty to construob and meintain tnc ttno upoa, under and sorToas

sertaln pnroilo of Tesl eptate norainnrtcr aesoribed; and

-

s T




2110516007 Page: 21 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e sun’ of Dn. .Doumlﬂ. ) ‘ Nt TN A
\N-uon, be mtfﬁi‘“ owl A o
3 tnnmu vottﬁmn.,
"~
uont-innd arﬂ\ln pr’

Flast o 1o o, 4917‘? ;
o ma lizisations hurﬁml Saday t.o she O oo righy, L8
| 7 R A I . S
priviley \Fmd nuthan{y to h ™ .”9_0 F ”ut, : ) e
B’ gt \

malnteln, and opordn\ e-d una-rc.round ooneu
mml‘ﬁ’%. upo

] l.rmniuion of boﬂr n._nj i >
. rhrough %hc folloving i ‘_ .‘Qu rcok{o\t ru], # 40

v ichs, uq&'x“_il'o_u y

.
-
oy

y‘ ’ . "A—‘-‘_a
(v Parosl A, h m?ﬁo towwite, “t . ot
‘ ZARC ST g §
! ‘ " Two (2) ltrlpl e L\n sach Five M SR
andfa parpel of lend & u/ it AT
1) feet wide, [whivk re o o !

wide,
lang.ﬁ'hizh(
eleg ineludin:

pers of one of sAhe 4.
‘1yiag wishio fhe stTid’y

P wore aont‘lf ;
Vs land forvy {400 fest wide, od and u
the Urentor as € kht-of-m Tok ar

:(81} . of the\8

e \ t\hrough Lot Bixty Voten or\right-
' - edon 9

Dissrict Tpuatees®

7 aunt x‘g\n hois, #a8° Yoy ' Aﬁg‘

plat marchd "Rabypit A%, \ N A
and, ndse ') gort herso¥, the LT - .;.ﬁ\:..
“approfjsarnly ' !
ut. nptf’t\ menjafed it Figt w o i
L-J—--wﬁs.-\.p SRRESANEP SR B
- IS L . . " N {
' b ’ i { '.
, {nt i vides, - " .
Be westerly iy * gy
37) of eald R o
ﬁliol; vi
017 L "
) ! -




2110516007 Page: 22 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the dorth P i :
in& ntrblmg?' Rpaterly ?or‘u .

SiAnarsdzhe {48, 48],

, : ‘f, -ﬂVl"-‘{ ’J of sald benltsdy
. o mn;; t o‘h‘ Bubdlvleisn, all, sltuetad
; in Cjuro .‘*E in the City of Ghloa;o,
AP .Gaunty & Co “p tate of Itlinols, 8o’ shown
dolored 1u '_g\ a a plat earced © kxnxou vl
sttaohed Hey lnd nade & yart hersof. '-’ r i S

md the Orant.or.-. thor grantve, Lngorar lt’ w ha#

iobt Bb lo do, unln t."u grant u"“ Fubjvet the"aqndulans ln‘if .
l".

-

Liattetioan, n-rug,afhr ntm.ot. tta righk,, priyitege and euttomr T -3

-,

My e o.n.h.rum., rsum"tr’wl-v. rege s m:;uln and apcrst.a .

! vnt.ct...ﬂln nut Lo nuﬁ'td twelve LiE) Ineure xmerm. dimmetnr, .. oot

Jna“r and through uid Plruol B, and the rol'Gwing deraribed ren! :

. 4ot “ﬁgmtad as iaruau D en¢ I, to-wli!

-'1 TARGEL D. -
',‘%"L_‘g'.

) A ecrlp of lang tvo (2] net wide lylng De:
twasn tne eald fwo serips af iané above les- .
oriphed as Purocl A nwr\nuauly squidiatent
. from tLe oenler Of e&dc 37 seld atripw, s :
arawn eolorsd in blue of &« {4 Baribit 4. ‘
. !
r PAKCEL 2. '

A ptrip of land two {2] fuet wide lylng be-
tween the said two atrlps of land eoove don-
oribed as Peroel C, spproxlmn.ol.] squldiostent
from the osarer lice of anid strlpe atg £50w0
solored 1o blue on said 4xhidit &,

And the Urantor further-grunts, iosofar as it has & rigbt ,
g0 to do, to the Grantes, Subjeot to the condit ans and llaitnt:i,on:
horeinafter stated, the Tight, srivilege and quthorlty to eonnﬂust.
rooonlt.ruct, ropair and aaintaln 8 roadny upan. onr, along m%\ !

' J{ "garou thc following gesaribed real satate, aui;nuee s Parnéle

3= v .

o . Con

[




2110516007 Page: 23 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“4_':_\-_;?«._

W in youov "1&-

A . 3 . AR

#ikres Aafi ke
&) right- - L4
'r:’ b lu;:‘rn ‘:\ : f ,{
Ry lnd Rd hlur ofthe Out- UL T
of the Oni‘or, 1) ihovh ooloua ,rt" ‘K" / ” ;‘/

. Jf‘
- F ] .er grants to the Ohmn. punh\qon \/
“\‘ . ; L0 uep cuaung’ (Thiete 6oparau roadway, of tho ﬂrﬁ .\‘.:Q@
: loag, %_tu Qruntor ebn.l use 1t, sald roud loe d up.m'*
the Honh loru {40) feet of »oh‘ ?N‘by-f& sp; lnp-uwn {37),
VL Firw-ﬂlln. (39) and aor,;u] Eﬁ%wzond’ {81) of sald Sanitary,

\ Bnr.rlot»?rtiuou' Gybdivia in ) \hu of- Chioago and Villege .
R X

‘/ af Bua oy, CQIm.:y of ?‘ a\uu of 411! n.alu, as showt aclored u:o
. gresn goon [said h&:tbn '\ for logress o enf wcress from lands
’ .
g owned by U Grunbes (mnedlately south of onc-aZthaent to sald.strip

of land, forsy (40} feet wids, upad which asld conzreie rosdway 1 ' v
. -

Nbsoed Lots of 1 ﬂ,m
0 on said Loy -Sixtye

Y A
. P T 8 : d o,
A AN \ in 2

- loouted, end to other lands wed by the Orantes lamydi-tely 6uth

\‘ of and ‘adjacent to tha soutderly right-of-woy Line of the fuivssu

. ..
-y Bduth Laraxie Avanue, sxtended, subjeot to oconditions hereihalter
L .*ﬁ‘_ * . o
i stated. . pa
" ‘ .o C - . )
P .- Al)Erents merminder to the Urantes are subjsotd 1o the

/ L+ w6 I11inols Wespern Rallroad, lying went of the ownter llas el 1




2110516007 Page: 24 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

\ \‘otm struotures 0f 8ny knu (unmr'tw

nfi A‘;' ’ :'., , :_ s '
“ia1d struotares®) wpon, undsr, oved, or uﬁu he M‘dﬁ } -

#021bed hereln, end in ec doing incure 261t 1onal pchn tor .
tio7al work lhi‘ch it would not mc\m tq inour F" the mm
oonduit 4'-\”. vater maip, or rou\uy had hot bedn copstrusted by

the Grantie u';gn, 1n, under, or across saif presises, the Orentes

will reiaburse the grantor for all such sddifionsl expenses, sub-

jeot to the- roil.ow-.. ) o

e 'nu graniys chall at all tm urun dus
care and caution ¢ ~-matructing, re oparT-
ating and maintainiing #7148 underground 11: u.nu.
water maln, and roadwr,,;~and in lt.ortu 1 -
quired for such work s¢ a3 ot to m«fm any

manner with ahy IEDrovese its ! structured, 0 otho;'“

property of thn grantor luoatz4 on, over \in t

violnity of sald real estate! rrovided, M that
Lf the Orantee, After obtainins the pomﬁ ford &nd
approvnll of the Orantor so to &<, )1l HHNpoS 11:
remove 'any improvemant, otrugture, o> ¢ "

. of the Orantor, the same shall be p oty mh“d
or restorsd to ite original conditise. ‘st the expense .
of the Qrantes in a good and workmanliks so oY
acoeptadle to the Chlef Engineer of the drentor.

b. The Grentes shall sasume, pl{ indenr. /-
save harwless the drantor from sll liens u-hmc aut of
any construction, aiterstion or repair work dony,
suffered, or permitted to be done by the Oraates upb .
" sald parcels of land and from and against any and &)1
costs and expenses (insluding sttorneys' fess) and
from and against sny and all olaims, dsmands, notions "
or causss of sotion, arising oF growing out of any lose . \ .
of or damage to perty or injury to or death’ of persons ) "
which may be due- te the inatallaticm, ube, Eaintenanse, / \
-@r state of repair on said resl estate of sald unde _

gonduit lines, water main, or printo Mny of tlu O o
.- grantes. '
- ' - it
R 3,. '!bo Grantes W to m to m m‘ntdrfw proy[r ‘. ;,r

lon of the oot ol aaintaining and mnrm tho‘n o?pony:b pave nt f f‘, ey
now oF hu-urur existing on said Prxnu rondnrﬁ”l' M oﬂn ;""-
snd such pmoftlon Jf sald ocodts M to be pndﬁhv b'y r.hq oﬁn;n g

l‘
shall be uumnod by the Chief lnglmn of the arepsor !’ ,-k;,.,) -
{ b \l ¢ .:'1
-5. - { ) / l :: . ﬁ;":"""
\;‘4; ! . N ] v Hﬁ"&‘r?“‘{
. PR . \ H]
)

. " . I‘
v O N
r//‘f ) - ‘%ﬁ )
/ -~ PR A




' 2110516007 Page: 25 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

%, L TR :
@; 4 y rground fmh pis ter mafn
'J' 1 . . t__ \ H‘- !
A _ oy . mt to or undep:thé gcnerete pa
y 1 aliég - - : o , <

£ _ nnnz‘or the to baskfill! .

s ‘ { i ] e ..“ s 1 *{ '
-.}ncv tiow with sand a0 !

W dllt\u'/\\o, all in s -hnm% and -ﬁh u\gr}n approved by tha Oblef . } \

s nnsmnrf ’g Unntb#. A E &\%

-

"op sald ) -

re the ﬂto plvcunt, it put ariy.

,.r v g

‘l \‘9 The Orentes lgl‘iOI tht {}m o:-a.nt,or may use the e
N .

prwdhq-ﬁp dway viioh tm Orantee 1o :hbut to oonstruet beatween

i Lu'mu w ue md udgdhnd Aveanue for motor trucks and cther )

J’ v-‘\ loaded as approved by the Chiefl ~*3."°"-‘-""'°.~i»-,'.g_,‘,

tee.

hrdifee lﬁ-n- Uhat upon ths reauest of the "l)

Rl w. ll at lts own sosk and ex-

tended and the trecks o;
; stating that such road} s private and not P8P PPONLE use. Purther, o
the Grantes also sgreds to provide, maintain, and rpevale 8 suit- ,, ‘
\J" able chain-barrier AQ\ the said sasterly sntrance, said vruin--ur:j'i.;r . ‘,\'t l
to be opensd otly for the passage of’ mlo;uo or officiale <’ the !
- \ santor gnd the Grantes.
‘I'\, " T. the Orantes further agrees that pecauss of 1ts uae
' of such grants of trevel over the private roadwdy of the Orantor,
as speoified in this agreemant, 4t will not st any time claiw 2
presoriptive right w usé such p-nnu. . _
™~ ‘B, In th- avent that the purc of the und-rp_-ound‘ oon-
';_ ‘_':\ guit lines or ntor‘{g.n on tha /teal nuu of the Orahtor hareln-
' \ "‘above described shall oease to be used Dy the Orantee for the
_-gamu- nerein granted, then the granted dhall.vithin tweive (12)

'
. '
1] -
& ma M -

el A »

W o - - .
h e
. L Sty ' P \ ¢
. F i ) .
HN ' . ,,)\-_ %,\ 4




2110516007 Page: 26 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e,mmuummnm/m-mupmm T b

" tm;’.v', ‘;2) aontha after the " abandonment. w. the Mntor o ' .g 5
Jholl Tavi-the right to Tesove said abandoned coddult 1108 ' 5 3
and water raja from said ml sstate, and the Grantee agrees ;il ‘
to reimburse ths Jrantor pmny for the axpense of said 1
removal. ’ | K

9. The Grantor shall give written notice to the Qrantee

-~
PR
FI "0y that 1t is 4bout to gomerdct one OF MOTS of the aforesaid strud-
P “'.,_- ] . )
.g-’:_:__ ) tures, involving 4d1tioasl’ (xpendes for s4ditions) work, and
AN aftar thirty (30) days after thy giving of ufd"'ﬂ“""‘ moyios,

the Grantor may prosesd with such wrik and 1uur luoh lddnloml . )
expense and the Orantee shall promptly e nmo tm grantor for '
sush additional sxpense upon tha romnn:.n I 4 dnunod bills there-
ror. " .

10. The Orantee agrees that it will 8% %8 own cot
and expense, protect and support tts underground aordu’e lines
and Water maln and surface pavesent during the construutlon, Sue-
construction, repair, maintenance, and operation of ‘the sforseaid
ptruotures by the arhntm'q . e .~

11, The mé& agrees that it will lt. ail H.iu. n‘y
Ite owm #o0le cost and axpenss, protcot, watfitain, and lupport. { . .
said underground conduit lines, so as not to injure or csuse tho ";,,, )
desth Of any person or persons, or damage any property of the p= 3&}';;

v k.

grantoy or others, whatbar auoch protaociion, asintenance, oF \; .j-,_
.- ‘ e

support Are made neoessary by any work dcne on the aforesaid real : e‘i{@‘;;\{-‘

LRE TR S




2110516007 Page: 27 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

T

s ..,

g .J'}: L
r .
o ’ v

l
\

'ldfill pornon- *
"m = ~

oldsat to the son-

X
‘\na ;na,n-gu¢b ana rrna]-ny death agd 4

’ 'n'uohr arisiog trom or growing out of or
s

grructicn, use, rooonatruotlon. r-pei:. salttenance, exlstepoe or

3 rasovel ‘ot 3aid undorgreﬂnd oondult jnes, whether sauaed by She
psjligonos <f ihA Omior, Loa ofﬂ.mu or employees, or the.
rove of she Qmptor. or tho u.vlonu or umtu

Fl
[

.ngnnn or oonlrao

or ur-nuomra. or any other horm whabSOSYer Or
. \

ot &uch Agenhs

sthecwise.’ - ",

-~ - g, The uca.l‘v_;r:_n' qﬁfqop +that the underground ocondult
lines, ntc{r rum'q wnd ToRdwa; th--il be bullt 1o e thorough snd
-ul;n-uuthl n_nnalr whioh will ROt 1nterferEsitn the uee bF the

Grentor of the real estate sbove desorL-ed,

Wherever ino thia agreemant thi ternis "Orantor® end

wgrantes” are used, it ie agreed by the psitiss nereto that these

verus inolude "suscceseors, lessees, and uatgnn’:,
I¥ VITNESB WHEREOF, the Orqntee has hercuivc aet L8

_band apd seal, and the Szaltery Distriot has ceusnd thiae bresants

"E"r' Q&\ﬂ‘ pxlcuud in 1ts name by lte duly suthorired offloers ral . 1te

. I
N , 9‘%" 488l to Do affized hersto, All as of the dnte berela.

Mo nmﬂonoa.




2110516007 Page: 28 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3 Pl
¥, .

& -
.
.
.
.
5o Y
. J..
‘
A
.
.
. .
.
-




2110516007 Page: 29 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

‘ RN A ' _
. . '-\:f P s a : .
’ 1. - xmulfln_“ S | . ..‘w 2 Yol

!:'o

! . L

' e o w! ‘tor She uu Sounty, in the Btate .mmu. o
' bexsv/ opraify oav o BT L0, prestdess, -

Yo Jlkawad T, Besretary, respesiively, of Wbe
wesilh 2 ian Gompany personally xnown %o ue Vo be

Lotﬂd’is ar4 to be she same pnm- Whose RARSS m

tod to the forezoing lnumt as sush Presidmmt . .
uhn: +d before ma this day in persoa aid

¥ ; tbw upu. pouled with the erporate

; Aiirso Compeny, ext deliverdd the

r, 1 ' A,
L ._.,.u.« H’*“““ [0 “muh  aas, ropubery m Y m‘l
N . ' otﬂm-, and - . st . -,n’;t“’o? -id Y
L X pordiad; the § e .l.gﬁu “.”?.,
e tuly ewshorinel}y auce Beretn: ot m

W.anlwml

PR
y C
?',~ o
s .r

—a




2110516007 Page: 30 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3 ’
%&«u«f W . mu-; Pudlis
sud rorithe .sald Omun;. 1n Whe atatg ;rouMQ._‘lo g
Berwhy seriify Vha® Canlnir Opiglip, perscpally imows ol o
ar ‘o be the Chairwen of the Gomnittass) oo ¥ I’lmu of lho . - ..w
T

Roard of Trustesp of The Ganttery buugot of phiai’é’. ?‘%3 ) _-*f_’,,
808 hoyra Hargoatf_.. persasally knows to ms to be tae \.-?"‘“-{’ ST
Clerkx orf Tie blﬂl!lt’ Dlltflh‘ or Ohioagn, pcrnoually .

wowm to we t3 s the’ nu pcrma tmou»pgno are mh-

“sorided to tha rup.--;:lng {nstruzeny, .ﬂppund bnro'n e -

thle day in ‘poimon an¢ aginowledged, that theytelgned, - . '
sealed, and delliversd ta( sald luttm'trs?u ' dr Tred-

and voluntary sot, 4 kuob ourflovrs, el is the rrn and

voluntary eet of satd Oorporatica, The Sanitary Distries
of Culoago, belng thereunto duly authoriiéd f3r 1:9 uses
and purposes therelin set forti. 4

01v upder oy dand and potarial ‘asal thin

m ‘.’ ar M_. ‘.D- 19". !

IO

'&’W » ", T Wotdw Publle

Aduid 17, 198 . I3
A COUN LT BLAS

A )

+ FI ’ :" i'.‘ .\'.

— . 2‘%@- "

seax 277 «r@".-ms_ﬂﬁza S oL, “‘_

™




2110516007 Page: 31 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

P

.

.
e L e AR e o g At ¢t

K

.

1N



2110516007 Page: 32 of 37

v UNGFFHS GO

PR

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago p ecti ronment;:

To watch the live meeting proceedings, please refresh this page at the scheduled meeting time, a link labeled "In Progress” will
appear under the Video column

District Home Legistation Calendar Proceedings Board of Commissioners Departments  ° People
| i@ share} (@ RSS)
Details Reprits
Fiie #: 20-0209 Version: 1
Type: Agenda Item Status: Adopted
) ) - . Real Estate Development
File created: 2/25/2025 In controk: Committee
On agenda: 3/5/2020 Final action: 3/5/2020
Authority to amend easement agreement dated March 24, 1949, between the District and
Title: Komnerstone Proper ies, LLC ("Kornerstone™), successor in interest to ComEd, to use and maintain the

District-owned portions or Edmier Road located between Cicero Avenue and Ridgeland Avenue in
Stickney and Forest View, Znnols. Consideration shall be a one-time fee of $250,000.00

Attachments: 1. Authority to amend easere it agreement - Komerstone Aerial.pdf
History (1) Text
TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR THE BOARD MEETING OF MARCH §, 2020 EXHiBIT

COMMITTEE ON REAL ESTATE

D

tabbles*

Mr. Brian A. Perkovich, Executive Director

Title

Authority to amend easement agreement dated March 24, 1949, between the Gisirict and Kornerstone Properties,
LLC ("Kornerstone”), successor in interest to ComEd, to use and maintain the Distrizi-owned portions of Edmier
Road located between Cicero Avenue and Ridgeland Avenue in Stickney and Forest Vizw:, Ilinois. Consideration
shall be a one-time fee of $250,000.00

Body

Dear Sir:

Edmier Road is a private roadway on both District and Commonwealth Edison (“ComEd”) land between Cicero
and Ridgeland Avenues in Stickney and Forest View, lllinois. Generally, the District owns the section between
Cicero and Laramie Avenues and ComEd owns the section between Laramie and Ridgeland Avenues except for
three small areas of District land west of Laramie Avenue comprising 0.46% acres. On March 24, 1949, the District
and ComEd granted reciprocal perpetual.easements to one another and their successors for use of Edmier Road
("1949 Easement”).

The District's easement to ComEd allowed access to ComEd lands located south of the Chicago and Western
Indiana Railroad Company tracks (“Railroad Tracks”) by light-weight vehicles and other vehicles approved by the
District. It also required ComEd to contribute towards the maintenance of the District’s roadway based upon
ComEd's proportionate shared use thereof.

Kornerstone Properties, LLC (“Kornerstone”) purchased ComEd land located south of the Railroad Tracks near
Ridgeland Avenue. Kornerstone also occupies land located north of the Railroad Tracks.

mwrd.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?1D=4344715&GUID=ET72C7538-484E-4ABF-BD93-89938915A6 1 6&Options=&Search= 172



2110516007 Page: 33 of 37

UN ©FF4 S Al GO oo

An amendment to the 1948 Easement is necessary to: (1) add an additional 0.46+ acres of District land focated
west of Laramie Avenue to the easement premises; (2) allow ingress to and egress from Kornerstone's lands
focated north of the Railroad Tracks; and (3) allow use of the easement premises by any vehicle or equipment
authorized by law to travel upon Cicero Avenue, Such amendment would now allow Kornerstone and its tenants
to use the District-owned portions of Edmier Road to access Kornerstone's lands located on both sides of the
Railroad Tracks. As part of this amendment, Kornerstane will maintain the District-owned portions of Edmier Road
without any contribution from the District. .

The District's technical departments have reviewed Kornerstone's requests and have no objections thereto. A
one-time easement fee of $250,000.00 is recommended, which represents the appraised fair market value of the
revised easement premises.

It is requested that the Executive Director recommend to the Board of Commissioners that it authorize an
amendment to the easement agreement dated March 24, 1949, between the District and Kornerstone Properties,
LLC (*Kornerstone"), successor in interest to ComEd, to use and maintain the District-owned porlions of Edmier
Road located between Cicero Avenue and Ridgeland Avenue in Stickney and Forest View, lllinois. Consideration
shall be a one-time fee of $250,000.00.

_Htis also requested thzi the Executive Director recommend to the Board of Commissioners that it authorize and
direct the Chairman cf thc Committee on Finance and the Clerk to execute said easement amendment agreement
after it is approved by the Geriaral Counsel as to form and legality.

Requested, Susan T. Morakalie, General Counsel, STM:EMA:CMM:vp

Recommended, Brian A. Perkovich, Executive Director

Disposition of this agenda item will be’documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board of
Commissioners for March 5, 2020

Attachment

mwrd.fegistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?1D=43447158GUID=E72C753B-484E-4ABF-BDY3-999389 1 5A61680ptions=&Search= 22



19-05-300-003-0000
19-05-300-006-0000
19-05-300-007-0000
19-05-300-013-0000

1 9-05-300-030-0000

19-03-300-031-0000
19-05-300-552-0000
19-05-300-033-04500
19-05-300-034-0000
19-06-400-004-0000
19-06-401-010-6000
19-06-401-011-0000
19-06-402-009-0000
19-06-402-020-0000
19-06-402-021-0000
19-06-402-022-0000
15-06-402-023-0000
19-(6-402-025-0000
i9-06-402-028-0000
19-06-402-034-0000
19-06-402-035-0000
19-06-402-046-0000

19-06-402-047-0000

tabbies

2110516007 Page: 34 of 37

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBITE

EXHIBIT

E

KORNERSTONE BENEFTITTED LANDS — LIST OF PERMANENT INDEX NUMBERS

19-06-402-050-0000
19-06-402-051-0000
19-06-402-052-0000
19-06-402-053-0000
19-06-402-054-0000
19-06-402-055-0000
19.06-402-057-0000
15-06-402-058-0000
19-06-402-059-0000
19-06-402-060-0000
19-06-402-061-0000
19-06-402-062-0000
12-06-402-063-0000
19-05°472-064-0000
19-06-402,065-0000
19-06-402-066-0000
19-06-402-067-0000
19-06-402-068-0000
19-06-402-069-0000
19-06-402-070-0000
19-06-402-071-0000
19-07-200-003-0000

19-07-200-011-0000



S S " U
o e e e SIS 4 L SR R e S T e, ey e e ot e e e P P
R o D o e s e

2110516007 Page: 33 of 37

\

£ v i T
b . e - "
N b
r 0
4
<y
o g 5,
= Y
A N

H.I.Hl\l.

S
al
D
-
<
W
W




"

2110516007 Page: 36 of 37

BT MeMNQEEIQlALL,@QBh w  aghglile

* . . Repe ‘on Probatlonary Servnceﬂl Yk

."“Dcpm tmcut Momtormg and Rcsedrch DL])[ Org, Umt 40016126 ?.'1 , :

Name' George Geno i-., v Employce# 00023209

Job T llle Pollutlon Conlrol TecthIanI

© i

Probatmm’Start Date 'Decembcr 13, 2017
I r' P RO .
- : o

Please comp]ete thwafornvand retumut tmthe Dlrwtor oﬁHuman*‘Resources, vmithe'ljxecuuve Dlreclor wbefore Novcmber 28, 2018 Do

t

' Notc 'Ifthc due: date faIIs on a weckend fhlS‘fOl n must bé rccewcdmn thc Dlrector ol'~l-1u1nan'Resources office no datef than the

T :

prccedlng'Frlday : N 7
L : ] Placca(t) in the: appropnale space'm mdlcate the.cmployees]cvcl of, performancc e ) o
R R AN R TR A AT 3 ; Ty ! Rihge % .W"-"'f '
s }x‘%ﬁ“ ) :ﬁg‘\ﬁf‘ %‘z&ﬁ%ﬁ SN il {&ﬁ W AR e f'ﬂ '{‘2'.;
i 5%:':.&?! M ﬁa‘%p 2’3 IO\'ement LA A ""‘: l]"‘ ¥ A Jiaey] b&;r} )
|edcomp fencics e J‘ifmadé'l‘r tapdard ‘g‘ )1 eqm?e"dﬁ} andardsalEfechesl «
gy ’L LY %f@ﬁffm{ S e e aml. R i&é@ |
7 . 7 | v/ | 1 Coachmg and - .
Cooperation A BT R | Mentoring: , ,
: - e ‘i' / P ~ - |ConflictResolution and: |- A -
_WorkOQuput | . - frr¥ e of - - ).  Nepotiation . L NE
T T T T Mamegemen T T
- Problem’Solving: ' Orieniation - R o :
;. "JobK‘nowiedge L ‘ / | . e Safety
- Compliance with: Y . \/ I "‘ i) ‘.5‘*“.5‘ Ng S
| Work Schedule | . . = [ ¥ vy Nﬁ-'? R
Safety, " /
- » Improvement Réquii-ccl* Meets Stancargs Highly Effective*
“Overail Evaluation - o . R | "

- ¥ Please provide specific-exaniplés.onreverse side «of this form.

Inview of the pelformance rated above:
K | cemfy that the-employée’s service has:been satisfagtory and that the-appointment Shanid become permanent

[J - Yamterminating the employee’s service before the completion of the probation period.

R S A WSk T,

Date Stpervisor Signatuire Title

/\) (nk Ko//rqﬁ . l{% “’{1/(’('1;0(8

‘Supervisor (Print- Name}

Ihis réport' has been (iiscussediwithmtc'by'my'Supcr-ijOr. T understand fy signature docs ot necessarily indicate agreement

Wity A T

Date Employee Signature

Comments:

a— -

| 42778 54'..,/%*&—@ 2, 1(/3//& M/VE}‘ '

Date: Dc,partmultHead’ o . Dae /\v,u/lg Executive Director o
s Lt . y ag/ (g
Datc - Dlrcctorof mn R‘iﬂ’.‘.’.’fﬁf i, A v S e J(ﬁ / |

é

\.

?{



2110516007 Page: 37 of 37

.o "'UNOFFICIAL COPY ™ il
L : f - Mctlupolltn._ Water Reclamation District of Grea, Chuaoo. _ \Jd" 4\%08\‘1 :
T - Probfttlonary Progress Report—3M0nths h S '
- + Departmenlgi;/lomlormgand Research‘DeDt ' ‘ Or;__, Unit: 40016194 \l : N
_ ‘r}a:ﬁc Barbar11C0\:|c: o Employec#'w[10023'390 S
E | : Job l‘ntlc Pol]utton Conlro! 'I%cinucmn] ‘ | Probatlon StJItDatc Jal,;lialx 2.3?, 2019 ; .
'Please completeﬂhls form‘fand;returlmt‘to!t.hez_ 1reclor|of !Illn:dn:kl'e;;c;urccs‘bcforc Agnl 23,‘—2019 oo :f‘?"c:’"t-" o

Note It‘thc duc date h!ls ot \\.w:ck.cml1 thls fﬂrm mustxbcyreccl\cd in tllc Dlrcclorlof lIumamResources office no«laterthan -
the pr prccedmg Fnday B co e e

‘ ,.'

Coachmg i d!

- Cooperati‘o_n

) - Mentoring ™ d
I ) | Conflict Resolution: 'm‘[\
L Work @utput Negotiation. .- N
‘ Management: * .
Problem Solvmg © Orientation,

Job.Knowledge |
Compliance with
! Work Schedule -

Aent e il

E“fﬁ%ﬂ’%!

.' A
» Jify :-&"'

Saff;ty

‘Ilﬁprov@mczxt_Reqtlir‘ed*‘ © Meets Slandsﬁds : , Highly Effcotive*

Overall'Bvaluation = 1§ , . - >< j i B
. . . .-, S 1
N . I . R T - o - - -

* Please provide specific examples on reverse side of this forin:

04/05A’9 Qﬂ /W R Eﬂv:fgnmerﬁ/S/}eCJq/m‘/

Date _ erviscr Slémlurc .,: , . _ Title

.Jad.\{.i‘\’qs My3s ea
Supervisor (Print Name) -

‘1/5//(‘7 ks ﬁﬁhq

"This reportshas Been discussed with me by.my Supervisor. 'understand miy signature does: nm.ucccss.m!) indicate ugreinent.

Y5 e B

Date ;. Einployee Signaturc

Comients:

s, Coviee 15 maean ¢ PO CESS IN Acwupé ﬁmag&a&a%m %MMEEE@%

=T, et Mogs. axpmm MSMSHOML& Bzmwa A
’1+E,_1:wb PORTH-OBPICE ST,

q% 1] T

. Date Dcpartment Head C , . o S .‘
Miahd DlcSmedns, - 5T
CPate . Dncclor ofllu@}n Reecmccs s Ao e S ' : . o

L N . [ - B §
[y P IY T S "o M - - . - -

P T Ay “'"e:if il




